the Company as at the date of this announcement, respectively, which constitute a relatively small
percentage and will not result in excessive dilution of the shareholding of existing shareholders.
Furthermore, the Placing has clear intended uses of proceeds. Upon allocation of the relevant funds
into the Company’s R&D and business expansion, it will further improve the Company’s technical
strength and product competitiveness, enhance the Company’s brand image and industry influence,
drive the Company’s rapid development in various vertical domains such as AI healthcare,
transportation, and insurance, and create value for the Company and its shareholders, which is in the
interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

12

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to and after
the completion of the Placing.

Immediately prior to
the completion of the Placing

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of the

total number of
Shares in
issue Note 1

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of the

total number of
Shares in
issue Note 1

Domestic unlisted Shares
Core connected personsNote 2 16,658,441 23.40% 16,658,441 23.15%
Other holders of domestic unlisted Shares 8,336,620 11.71% 8,336,620 11.58%
Sub-total 24,995,061 35.11% 24,995,061 34.73%
Unlisted Foreign Shares
Ming Fu Investments LimitedNote 3 4,570,649 6.42% 4,570,649 6.35%
H Shares
H Shares held by core connected personsNote 4 15,865,662 22.29% 15,865,662 22.05%
H Shares held by
  other public H Shareholders 25,756,221 36.18% 25,756,221 35.79%
H Shares held by Placees — — 780,000 1.08%
Sub-total 41,621,883 58.47% 42,401,883 58.92%
Total 71,187,593 100.00% 71,967,593 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 The percentages have been rounded up to the nearest two decimal places and any discrepancy between the totals and sums
of amounts listed in the table is due to rounding.

2.	 This represents the sum of (i) 16,481,964 domestic unlisted Shares in which Dr. Huang Wei, Dr. Liang Jia’en and Dr. Kang
Heng, executive Directors of the Company, were deemed to be interested by virtue of their acting-in-concert arrangement.
Dr. Liang Jia’en directly held 1,835,658 domestic unlisted Shares, and Dr. Kang Heng directly held 1,101,395 domestic
unlisted Shares. Yunsi Shangyi directly held 11,697,500 domestic unlisted Shares, while Yunchuang Hudong directly held